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INDICATOR 
LIGHT

Remote Control Functions (Fig.1)

Delay - Off 

Blower Speed Decrease and Off 

Blower Speed Increase and On

Light

Press  (Delay) and  (Light) buttons together to 
Reset Filter Alarm.

English

CAUTION RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED 
BY AN INCORRECT TYPE. DISPOSE OF USED BATTERY IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS.

FCC ID: QUS-BESMARTNEW
IC: 11613A-BESMARTNEW

• Changes or modifi cations not expressly approved by the 
party responsible for compliance could void the user’s 
authority to operate the equipment.

• This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired 
operation.

• This device complies with Industry Canada license-
exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: (1) this device may not 
cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation of the device.

LINKING PROCEDURE
- The remote must be linked to the range hood in order to 

work properly.
- This procedure is also useful if there are two or more products 

that can be controlled by means of remote control. For 
example, in apartments with adjacent kitchens, showrooms, 

fairs, etc.
- If the remote is included with the range hood, this linking 

procedure will have already been completed at the factory.
1 -  Determine the hood control from list below.
2 -  Press  and  buttons on the remote simultaneaously 

for 5 seconds, until the remote control Indicator Light 
turns on. Release   and   buttons. Press and 
release  button to confi rm the linking. At this point 
the remote control Indicator Light starts fl ashing to 
confi rm the link is active.

3 -  Within 3 seconds press and release the Link Confi rm 
button on the hood control (see below).

HOOD CONTROLS
Hood Control 1
LINK CONFIRM BUTTON - P1

Hood Control 2
LINK CONFIRM BUTTON - P5

Hood Control 3
LINK CONFIRM BUTTON - P2

Hood Control 6
LINK CONFIRM BUTTON - A
Note: To complete link, press and hold “link confi rm button 
A” until hood user interface light intensity indicator 1 and 3 
fl ash 3 times.

Hood Control 4
LINK CONFIRM BUTTON - P1

FIG. 1

Hood Control 5
LINK CONFIRM BUTTON - P3

A B C D E

1 2 3 4 1 2 3SPEED LIGHTING INTENSITY

Hood Control 7
LINK CONFIRM BUTTON - P5
Note: To complete link, press and hold “P5” for 2 seconds.

P1 P2 P3 P4 P5 P6 P7



Hood Control 8
LINK CONFIRM BUTTON - TC1
Note: To complete link, press and hold “TC1” for 2 seconds.

TC1 TC2 TC3 TC4 TC5 TC6

Hood Control 9
LINK CONFIRM BUTTON - B
Note: To complete link, press and hold “B” for 2 seconds.

A B

Limited Warranty
Warranty Period and Exclusions: Broan-NuTone, LLC(the “Company”) 
warrants to the consumer purchaser of its product (“you”) that the product 
(the “Product”) will be free from material defects in the materials or its 
workmanship for a period of fi ve (5) years from the date of original 
purchase (or such longer period as may be required by applicable 
law) or a period of two (2) years from the date of service for any labor 
provided on the Product.

The limited warranty period for any replacement parts provided by the 
Company and for any Products repaired or replaced under this limited 
warranty shall be the remainder of the original warranty period (or such 
longer period as may be required by applicable law).

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT EXTEND TO FLUORESCENT LAMP 
STARTERS, TUBES AND BULBS, FUSES, FILTERS, DUCTS, ROOF 
CAPS, WALL CAPS AND OTHER ACCESSORIES FOR DUCTING.  
This warranty does not cover (a) normal maintenance and service, (b) 
normal wear and tear, (c) any Products or parts which have been subject 
to misuse, abuse, abnormal usage, negligence, accident, improper or 
insuffi  cient maintenance, storage or repair (other than repair by the 
Company), (d) damage caused by faulty installation, or installation or 
use contrary to recommendations or instructions, (f) damage caused 
by exposure to salt air, (g) damage in transit, (h) natural wear of fi nish, 
(i) Products in commercial or nonresidential use, (j) damage caused by 
fi re, fl ood or other act of God, or (k) Products with altered, defaced or 
removed serial numbers. This warranty covers only Products sold to 
consumers in North America.

This warranty supersedes all prior warranties and, subject to applicable 
law, is not transferable from the original consumer purchaser.

No Other Warranties: This Limited Warranty contains the Company’s 
sole obligation and your sole remedy for defective Products. The 
foregoing warranties are exclusive and in lieu of any other warranties 
and conditions, express or implied.  TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT 
PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE COMPANY DISCLAIMS 
AND EXCLUDES ALL OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTIES AND CON-
DITIONS, AND DISCLAIMS AND EXCLUDES ALL WARRANTIES AND 
CONDITIONS IMPLIED BY LAW, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION 
THOSE OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE. To the extent that applicable law prohibits the exclusion of 
implied warranties or conditions, the duration of any applicable implied 
warranty or condition is limited to the period specifi ed for the express 
warranty above. Some jurisdictions (which may include the Province of 
Quebec or specifi c US states) do not allow limitations on how long an 
implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you. 
Any oral or written description of the Product is for the sole purpose of 
identifying it and shall not be construed as an express warranty.

Whenever possible, each provision of this Limited Warranty shall be 
interpreted in such manner as to be eff ective and valid under applicable 
law, but if any provision is held to be prohibited or invalid, such provision 
shall be ineff ective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, 

without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the other remaining 
provisions of the Limited Warranty.

Remedy: During the applicable limited warranty period, the Company will, 
at its option, provide replacement parts for, or repair or replace, without 
charge, any Product or part thereof, to the extent the Company fi nds it 
to be covered by and in breach of this limited warranty under normal use 
and service. The Company will ship the repaired or replaced Product 
or replacement parts to you at no charge. You are responsible for all 
costs for removal, reinstallation and shipping, insurance or other freight 
charges incurred in the shipment of the Product or part to the Company. 
If you must send the Product or part to the Company, as instructed by the 
Company, you must properly pack the Product or part—the Company is 
not responsible for damage in transit. The Company reserves the right to 
utilize reconditioned, refurbished, repaired or remanufactured Products 
or parts in the warranty repair or replacement process. Such Products 
and parts will be comparable in function and performance to an original 
Product or part and warranted for the remainder of the original warranty 
period (or such longer period as may be required by applicable law).

Company reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to refund the money 
actually paid by you for the Product.    If the Product or component is 
no longer available, replacement may be made with a similar product of 
equal or greater value, at Company’s sole discretion.  This is your sole 
and exclusive remedy for breach of this limited warranty.
Exclusion of Damages: THE COMPANY’S OBLIGATION TO PRO-
VIDE REPLACEMENT PARTS, OR REPAIR OR REPLACE, AT THE 
COMPANY’S OPTION, SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE 
REMEDY UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY AND THE COMPANY’S 
SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE OBLIGATION. THE COMPANY SHALL NOT 
BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL OR 
SPECIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH 
THE PRODUCT, ITS USE OR PERFORMANCE.

Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental 
or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not 
apply to you. This warranty gives you specifi c legal rights, and you may 
also have other rights, which vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction.  The 
disclaimers, exclusions, and limitations of liability under this warranty 
will not apply to the extent prohibited by applicable law.

This warranty covers only replacement or repair of defective Products 
or parts thereof at the Company’s main facility and does not include the 
cost of fi eld service travel and living expenses.

Any assistance the Company provides to or procures for you outside the 
terms, limitations or exclusions of this limited warranty will not constitute 
a waiver of such terms, limitations or exclusions, nor will such assistance 
extend or revive the warranty.

The Company will not reimburse you for any expenses incurred by you 
in repairing or replacing any defective Product, except for those incurred 
with the Company’s prior written permission.

How to Obtain Warranty Service: To qualify for warranty service, you 
must (a) notify the Company at the address or telephone number stated 
below within seven (7) days of discovering the covered defect, (b) give 
the model number and part identifi cation and (c) describe the nature 
of any defect in the Product or part. At the time of requesting warranty 
service, you must present evidence of the original purchase date. If you 
cannot provide a copy of the original written limited warranty, then the 
terms of the Company’s most current written limited warranty for your 
particular product will control. 

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
All illustrations and specifi cations in this catalog are based on the latest 
product information available at time of production.  Broan-NuTone, LLC 
and BEST® reserves the right to make changes at any time, without 
notice, in prices, colors, materials, equipment, specifi cations and models, 
place of manufacture and to discontinue models or equipment.

Best
Broan-NuTone, LLC- 926 W. State Street, Hartford, WI 53207
1-800-637-1453
Best®, 550 Lemire Blvd., Drummondville, QC, Canada (1-866-737-7770) 
www.bestrangehoods.com



Fonctions de la télécommande (Fig.1)

Arrêt diff éré - Arrêt

Diminution de la vitesse du moteur et arrêt.

Augmentation de la vitesse du moteur et mise 
en marche.

Éclairage

Appuyez simultanément sur les boutons  (arrêt 
diff éré) et  (éclairage) pour réinitialiser l’alarme 
des fi ltres.

Français

ATTENTION IL Y A RISQUE D’EXPLOSION SI LA PILE 
EST REMPLACÉE PAR UNE PILE DE TYPE INCOR-
RECT. METTRE AU REBUT LES PILES USAGÉES 
CONFORMÉMENT A LA RÉGLEMENTATION LO-
CALE.

FCC ID: QUS-BESMARTNEW
IC: 11613A-BESMARTNEW 

• Tous changements ou modifi cations qui ne sont pas 
approuvés par la partie responsable de la conformité 
pourraient annuler la possibilité d’opérer l’équipement.

• Cet appareil est conforme aux normes énoncées à la sec-
tion 15 des règlements de la FCC et RSS 210 d’Industrie 
Canada. L’utilisation de cet appareil est autorisée seule-
ment aux conditions suivantes: 

(1) il ne doit pas produire de brouillage et (2) l’utilisateur 
de l’appareil doit être prêt à accepter tout brouillage 
radioélectrique reçu, même si ce brouillage est 
susceptible de compromettre le fonctionnement de 
l’appareil.

PROCÉDURE DE LIAISON
- La télécommande doit être liée à la hotte afi n de fonctionner 

correctement.
- Cette procédure est aussi utile s’il y a deux ou plusieurs 

produits pouvant être contrôlés par une télécommande: 
par exemple, des appartements avec cuisines contiguës, 

salles de montre, expositions, etc.
- Si la télécommande est fournie avec la hotte, cette procédure 

de liaison a déjà été réalisée par la société.
1 -  Trouver la commande de la hotte de la liste ci-dessus.
2 - Appuyez simultanément sur les boutons  et    sur 

la télécommande pendant 5 secondes jusqu’à ce que 
le Voyant de la télécommande s’allume. Relâchez les 
boutons  et  puis appuyez et relâchez le bouton 

 pour confi rmer la liaison. À ce stade, le Voyant  de la 
télécommande commence à clignoter pour confi rmer 
que la liaison est active.

3 - Dans les 3 secondes, appuyez et relâchez le bouton de 
confi rmation de liaison sur la commande de la hotte 
(voir ci-dessous).

COMMANDE HOTTE
Commande hotte 1
CONFIRMATION DE LIAISON BOUTON P1

Commande hotte 2
CONFIRMATION DE LIAISON BOUTON P5

Commande hotte 3
CONFIRMATION DE LIAISON BOUTON P2

Commande hotte 6
CONFIRMATION DE LIAISON BOUTON A
Remarque:  pour compléter la liaison appuyez et maintenez “A” 
jusqu’à ce que les indicateurs d’intensités d’éclairage 
1 et 3 clignotent 3 fois.

Commande hotte 4
CONFIRMATION DE LIAISON BOUTON P1

Commande hotte 5
CONFIRMATION DE LIAISON BOUTON P3

A B C D E
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ECLAIRAGE

FIG. 1

VOYANT

Commande hotte 7
CONFIRMATION DE LIAISON BOUTON - P5
Remarque:  pour compléter la liaison appuyez et maintenez 
“P5”pour 2 secondes.

P1 P2 P3 P4 P5 P6 P7



Commande hotte 8
CONFIRMATION DE LIAISON BOUTON - TC1
Remarque:  pour compléter la liaison appuyez et maintenez 
“TC1”pour 2 secondes.

TC1 TC2 TC3 TC4 TC5 TC6

Commande hotte 9
CONFIRMATION DE LIAISON BOUTON - B
Remarque:  pour compléter la liaison appuyez et maintenez 
“B”pour 2 secondes.

A B
Garantie limitée
Période de garantie et exclusions : Broan-NuTone LLC (l’« entreprise 
») garantit au consommateur qui achète son produit (« vous ») que le 
produit (le « produit ») restera exempt de défauts importants dans ses 
composants ou sa fabrication pendant une période de cinq (5) ans à 
compter de la date de l’achat initial (ou pour une période plus longue si 
la loi en vigueur l’exige) ou une période de deux (2) ans à compter de 
la date de la prestation d’un service sur le produit.
La garantie limitéedes pièces de rechange fournies par l’entreprise et 
de tout produit réparé ou remplacé en vertu de cette garantie est valide 
pour la durée non écoulée de la période de garantie initiale (ou d’une 
période plus longue si la loi en vigueur l’exige).
LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE NE S’APPLIQUE PAS AUX DÉMARREURS 
DE LAMPE FLUORESCENTE, NI AUXTUBES, AMPOULES, FUSI-
BLES, FILTRES, CONDUITS, CAPUCHONS DE TOIT, CAPUCHONS 
MURAUX ET AUX AUTRES ACCESSOIRES POUR CONDUITS.Cette 
garantie exclut : a) l’entretien normal, b) l’usure normale, c) les produits 
et les pièces ayant fait l’objet d’une utilisation mauvaise, abusive ou 
anormale, d’une négligence, d’un accident, d’un entretien ou d’un entrepo-
sage, d’une réparation ou d’un entretien inadéquats ou insuffi  sants (sauf 
s’il s’agit d’une réparation eff ectuée par l’entreprise), d) les dommages 
attribuables à une installation incorrecte ou à une installation ou utilisation 
contraires aux recommandations ou aux instructions, e) les dommages 
attribuables au contact de l’air salin, f) les dommages survenus durant 
le transport, g) l’usure normale de la fi nition, h) les produits d’utilisation 
commerciale ou non résidentielle, i) les dommages causés par le feu, 
une inondation ou une autre catastrophe naturelle, ou j) les produits dont 
le numéro de série a été altéré ou eff acé. Cette garantie ne s’applique 
qu’aux produits vendus aux consommateurs en Amérique du Nord. La 
présente garantie remplace les garanties précédentes et, sous réserve 
de la loi applicable, n’est pas transférable par l’acheteur initial.
Aucune autre garantie : La présente garantie limitée énonce l’unique 
obligation de l’entreprise et votre seul recours pour les produits défec-
tueux. Les garanties qui précèdent sont exclusives et l’emportent sur les 
autres garanties et modalités, expresses ou implicites.DANS TOUTE LA 
MESURE PERMISE PAR LA LOI EN VIGUEUR, L’ENTREPRISE SE 
DÉGAGE DES AUTRES GARANTIES ET MODALITÉS EXPRESSES 
ET DES GARANTIES ETMODALITÉS IMPLICITES EN VERTU DE LA 
LOI, Y COMPRIS, SANS S’Y LIMITER, LES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ 
MARCHANDE ET D’ADAPTATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER. Dans 
la mesure où la loi applicable interdit l’exclusion des garanties ou modalités 
implicites, la durée d’une garantie ou modalité implicite applicableest 
restreinte à la période indiquée pour la garantie expresse ci-dessus. 
Certains territoires de compétence (ce qui peut inclure la province de 
Québec ou certains États des États-Unis) interdisent les limites à la 
durée des garanties implicites; la restriction susmentionnée pourrait 
donc ne pas s’appliquer à vous. Les descriptions orales ou écrites du 
produit ont pour seul objet d’indiquer les produits et ne sauraient être 
interprétées dans le sens d’une garantie expresse.
Autant que possible, chaque disposition de cette garantie limitée est 
interprétée de sorte qu’elle soit valide sous le régime de la loi applicable, 
mais si l’une de ses dispositions est déclarée interdite ou nulle, cette 
disposition n’est nulle que dans la mesure de cette interdiction ou 
nullité, et les autres éléments de cette disposition ainsi que les autres 
dispositions de la garantie limitée restent valides.

Recours : Durant la période de la garantie limitée applicable, l’entre-
prise fournira, à son choix, des pièces de rechange ou des services 
de réparation ou de remplacement sans frais pour tout produit ou 
toute pièce de produit, dans la mesure où l’entreprise constate que la 
présente garantie limitée s’applique à ce produit ou à cette pièce dans 
le contexte d’une utilisation et d’un entretien normaux.L’entreprise vous 
expédiera le produit réparé, son remplacement ou les pièces de rechange 
sans frais. Vous assumez la totalité des coûts de mise hors service, de 
réinstallation, d’expédition etd’assurance et les autres frais de transport 
associés à la livraison du produit ou de la pièce à l’entreprise. Si vous 
devez envoyer le produit ou la pièce à l’entreprise, conformément à ses 
instructions, vous devez emballer adéquatement le produit ou la pièce; 
l’entreprise n’est pas responsable des dommages survenus durant 
le transport. L’entreprise se réserve le droit d’utiliser des produits ou 
pièces remis à neuf, réparés ou remanufacturés aux fi ns de réparation 
ou de remplacement dans le cadre de la garantie. Ces produits et ces 
pièces seront comparablesquant à la fonction et aux performancesavec 
les produits ou pièces d’origine, et protégés par une garantie pour la 
durée restante de la période de garantie initiale (ou d’une période plus 
longue si la loi en vigueur l’exige).
L’entreprise se réserve le droit, à son entière discrétion, de rembourser 
le montant que vous avez eff ectivement payé pour le produit. Si le 
produit ou la pièce n’est plus disponible, elle peut le ou la remplacer 
par un produit similaire de valeur égale ou supérieure, à son entière 
discrétion. Ceci constitue votre seul recours advenant un non-respect 
de la présente garantie limitée.
Exclusion des dommages :L’OBLIGATION DE L’ENTREPRISE DE 
FOURNIR DES PIÈCES DE RECHANGE, OU DE RÉPARER OU REM-
PLACER LE PRODUIT, À SON CHOIX, EST VOTRE SEUL RECOURS 
EN VERTU DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE ET L’UNIQUE 
OBLIGATION DE L’ENTREPRISE. CETTE DERNIÈRE N’EST PAS 
RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES INDIRECTS OU SPÉCIAUX 
DÉCOULANT DIRECTEMENT OU INDIRECTEMENT DU PRODUIT, 
DE SON UTILISATION OU DE SES PERFORMANCES.
Certains territoires de compétence interdisent l’exclusion ou la restriction 
des dommages indirects; la restriction qui précède pourrait donc ne pas 
s’appliquer à vous. Cette garantie vous donne des droits spécifi ques, et 
vous pourriez aussi avoir d’autres droits, qui varient selon le territoire de 
compétence. Les renonciations, exclusions et restrictions de responsa-
bilité aux termes de cette garantie ne s’appliquent pas dans la mesure 
où la loi en vigueurinterdit une telle application.
La présente garantie ne s’applique qu’au remplacement ou à la répa-
ration de produits ou pièces de produit défectueux eff ectué au principal 
lieu d’aff aires de l’entreprise, et exclut les frais de déplacement et de 
subsistance liés aux services fournis sur le terrain.
Tout soutien que l’entreprise vous fournit ou vous procure et qui n’est pas 
visé par les dispositions, limites ou exclusions de la présente garantie 
limitée ne constitue pas une renonciation à ces dispositions, limites ou 
exclusions, et la fourniture de ce soutien ne prolonge ni ne rétablit la 
garantie. L’entreprise ne vous remboursera pas vos dépenses faites pour 
la réparation ou le remplacement d’un produit défectueux, sauf celles 
pour lesquelles vous avez obtenu le consentement écrit de l’entreprise.
Comment obtenir le service de garantie : Pour avoir droit au service 
de garantie, vous devez : a) aviser l’entreprise à l’adresse ou au numéro 
de téléphone indiqué ci-dessous dans les sept (7) jours qui suivent 
la date où vous avez eu connaissance de la défectuosité couverte, 
b) indiquer le numéro de modèle et les données d’identifi cation de la 
pièce, et c) décrire la nature de toute défectuosité du produit ou de la 
pièce. Au moment où vous demandez le service de garantie, vous devez 
présenter une preuve de la date de l’achat initial. Si vous ne pouvez pas 
produire de copie de l’original de la garantie limitée, alors ce seront les 
modalités de la dernière version de la garantie limitée de votre produit 
de l’entreprise qui s’appliqueront.
SPÉCIFICATIONS DU PRODUIT
Toutes les illustrations et les spécifi cations des produits contenues dans 
ce catalogue sont établies d’après les plus récentes donnéesdisponibles 
en date de la production. Broan-NuTone LLC et BESTᴹᴰ se réservent 
le droitde modifi erles prix, les couleurs, les composants, les produits, 
les spécifi cations et les modèles, de déplacer le lieu de fabrication et 
de cesser la production d’un modèle ou d’un produit, et ce, en tout 
temps et sans préavis.

Best
Broan-NuTone LLC : 926 W. State Street, Hartford (WI) 53207
1 800 637-1453
Bestᴹᴰ, 550, boul. Lemire, Drummondville (Québec), Canada (1 866 
737-7770) fr.bestrangehoods.ca



Funciones del mando a distancia (Fig.1)

Delay - Off 

Disminuya la velocidad del motor y OFF.

Aumentos la velocidad del motor y ON.

Luz

Prensa los botones  (Delay) and  (Luz) junto a 
reiniciar alarma fi ltro.

Español

ATENCIÓN
RIESGO DE EXPLOSIÓN SI SE SUSTITUYE LA BATERÍA 
CON OTRA DE TIPO INCORRECTO. ELIMINE LAS BA-
TERÍAS USADAS DE ACUERDO CON LAS NORMATIVAS 
LOCALES.

ID FCC: QUS-BESMART NUEVO
IC: 11613A-BESTSMARTNEW

• Los cambios o modifi caciones no aprobados expresamente 
por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podrían anu-
lar la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.

• Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Normas de 
la FCC. La operación está sujeta a las dos condiciones 
siguientes: (1) Este dispositivo no debe causar interfe-
rencias perjudiciales, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar 
cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo interferen-
cias que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

• Este dispositivo cumple con el estándar de Industry Canada 
RSS (s) exento de licencia. La operación está sujeta a las 
dos condiciones siguientes: (1) este dispositivo no puede 
causar interferencias perjudiciales y (2) este dispositivo 
debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluidas las 
interferencias que puedan causar un funcionamiento no 
deseado del dispositivo.

PROCEDIMIENTO DE LINKING
- El mando a distancia debe estar conectado a la campana  

con el fi ne de funcionar correctamente.
- Este procedimiento resulta también útil en caso de que 

haya dos o más productos controlables mediante mando 
a distancia: apartamentos con cocinas contiguas, salas de 
exposiciones, ferias, etc.

- Si el control remoto se incluye con la campana. este 

procedimiento de conexión ya se habrà completado en la 
fàbrica.

1 -  Determinar el control de la campana de la lista de abajo.
2 -  Pulse los botones  y   del mando a distancia 

simultáneamente durante 5 segundos hasta que el 
Indicador de Luz del mando a distancia se enciende. 
Suelte los botones   y   y pulse y suelte el botón  
para confi rmar la conexión. En este punto, el Indicador 
de Luz del mando a distancia a parpadear para confi rmar 
que la conexión está activa.

3 -  Dentro de los segundos, pulse y suelte el botón de Link 
Confi rman en los control de la campana.

CONTROL CAMPANA
Control campana 1
LINK CONFIRMAN BOTON P1

Control campana 2
LINK CONFIRMAN BOTON P5

Control campana 3
LINK CONFIRMAN BOTON P2

Control campana 6
LINK CONFIRMAN BOTON A
Nota: para completar link mantenga pulsado “A” hasta  inten-
sidad de luz 1 y 3 parpadean 3 veces.

Control campana 4
LINK CONFIRMAN BOTON P1

Control campana 5
LINK CONFIRMAN BOTON P3

A B C D E

1 2 3 4 1 2 3SPEED LIGHTING INTENSITY

FIG. 1

INDICADOR DE 
LUZ

Control campana 7
LINK CONFIRMAN BOTON P5
Nota: para completar link mantenga pulsado “P5” por 2 
secondos.

P1 P2 P3 P4 P5 P6 P7



Control campana 7
LINK CONFIRMAN BOTON TC1
Nota: para completar link mantenga pulsado “TC1” por 2 
secondos.

TC1 TC2 TC3 TC4 TC5 TC6

Control campana 9
LINK CONFIRMAN BOTON B
Nota: para completar link mantenga pulsado “B” por 2 secondos.

A B

Garantía limitada
Periodo de garantía y exclusiones: Broan-NuTone LLC (la «Com-
pañía») garantiza al consumidor quien compra su producto(«Usted») 
que el producto (el «Producto») será libre de defectos importantes 
de fabricación y de materiales por una duración de cinco (5) años a 
partir de la fecha de compra (o por una duración más larga si la ley 
aplicable lo exige) o un periodo de dos (2) años a partir de la fecha 
de prestación de un servicio sobre el Producto.

El periodo de garantía limitadapara las piezas de repuesto proporcio-
nadas por la Compañía y los Productos reparados o reemplazados 
bajo esta garantía limitadaserá el resto del periodo de garantíaoriginal 
(o un periodo más largo si la ley aplicable lo exige).

ESTA GARANTÍA EXCLUYE LOS ARRANCADORES DE LÁMPA-
RAS FLUORESCENTES, LOS TUBOS, LAS BOMBILLAS, LOS 
FUSIBLES, LOS FILTROS, LOS CONDUCTOS, LAS TAPAS PARA 
TECHO, LAS TAPAS PARA PARED Y LOS OTROS ACCESORIOS 
PARA CONDUCTOS. También excluye: a) el mantenimiento normal, 
b) el uso y desgaste normales, c) los productos y las piezas que han 
sido objeto de un uso indebido, anormal o negligente, un maltrato, 
un accidente, un mantenimiento, almacenamiento o reparación 
inadecuados (excepto en caso de reparación por la Compañía), 
d) los daños causados por una instalación inadecuada, o por una 
instalación o un uso contrario a las recomendaciones o instruccio-
nes, e)los daños causados por el contacto con el aire salino, f) los 
daños que ocurran durante el transporte, g) el desgaste normal del 
acabado, h) los Productos que son objeto de un uso comercial o no 
residencial, i) los daños causados por el fuego, una inundación u otro 
desastre natural o j) los Productos a los cuales se les haya alterado, 
desfi gurado o removido el número de serie. Esta garantíasolo cubre 
los Productos vendidos a consumidores de Norteamérica.

Esta garantía substituye todas las garantías anteriores y, sin perjuicio 
de la ley aplicable, no se puede transferir por el comprador original.

Ninguna otra garantía: Esta garantía limitadaenuncia la única obli-
gación de la Compañía y el único recurso que tiene Usted en cuanto 
a los Productos defectuosos. Las garantías enunciadas arriba son 
exclusivas y se anteponen a todas las otras garantías y condiciones, 
ya sean expresas o implícitas. EN LA MEDIDA MÁXIMA EN QUE 
LO PERMITA LA LEY APLICABLE, LA COMPAÑÍARENUNCIA A 
TODAS LAS OTRAS GARANTÍAS Y CONDICIONES EXPRESAS 
O IMPLÍCITAS POR LA LEY Y LAS EXCLUYE, INCLUYENDO, 
ENTRE OTRAS, LAS GARANTÍAS DE COMERCIALIZACIÓN Y 
LAS DE IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR. En la 
medida en que la ley aplicable prohíba la exclusión de las garantías o 
condiciones implícitas, la duración de cualquier garantía o condición 
implícita aplicable se limita al periodo indicado para la garantía ex-
presa mencionada arriba. Ciertas jurisdicciones (incluyendo a veces 
la provincia de Quebec o ciertos estados de los Estados Unidos) 
prohíben la restricción de la duración de las garantías implícitas, así 

que la restricción mencionada arriba podría no aplicarse a Usted.
Las descripciones orales o escritas del Productotienen como único 
propósito identifi car al Producto y no se deben interpretar como 
una garantía expresa.

Cuando sea posible, cada disposición de esta garantía limitadase debe 
interpretar de manera que tenga plena validez y efectos legales bajo 
la ley aplicable, pero en el caso de que se declare prohibida o nula 
una disposición, ésta será nula solo en la medida en que lo prevea 
esta prohibición o nulidad, sin efecto para los otros elementos de 
esta disposición o las otras disposiciones de esta garantía limitada.

Recurso: Durante el periodo de garantía limitadaaplicable, la Com-
pañía, según su criterio, proporcionará piezas de repuesto o servicios 
de reparación o reemplazo sin cargo alguno para cualquier Producto 
o pieza de Producto, en la medida en que la Compañíaconstata a) 
que esta garantía cubre este Producto o esta pieza bajo un uso y 
mantenimiento normales y b)que la garantía queda incumplida. La 
Compañíale enviará el Producto reparado, el producto de reemplazo 
o las piezas de repuesto sin cargo alguno. Usted tendrá que pagar 
todos los costos de desinstalación, reinstalación y envío así como los 
otros cargos de transporte relacionados con el envío del Producto o 
la pieza a la Compañía. Si Usted debe enviar el Producto o la pieza 
a la Compañía, conforme a las instrucciones de la misma, Usted 
tendrá que empaquetar el Producto o la pieza correctamente; la 
Compañíano es responsable de los daños que ocurran durante el 
transporte. La Compañíase reserva el derecho de utilizar Productos 
o piezas reacondicionados, renovados, reparados o remanufactu-
rados para la reparación o el reemplazo bajo esta garantía. Estos 
Productos y piezas serán comparables en cuanto a la función y el 
rendimiento con el Productoo la pieza original y serán garantizados 
por la duración restante del periodo de garantíaoriginal (o por una 
duración más larga si la ley aplicable lo exige).

La Compañíase reserva el derecho, según su exclusivo criterio, de 
reembolsar el monto que Usted haya realmente pagado por el Pro-
ducto. Si el Producto o la pieza ya no está disponible, la Compañía 
puede, según su exclusivo criterio, reemplazarlo con un producto 
similar de valor igual o superior. Esto constituye su único y exclusivo 
recurso en caso de incumplimiento de esta garantía limitada.
Exclusión de los daños: LA OBLIGACIÓN DE LA COMPAÑÍA 
DE PROPORCIONAR PIEZAS DE REPUESTOO DE REPARAR 
O REEMPLAZAR EL PRODUCTO, SEGÚN SU CRITERIO, ES 
EL ÚNICO Y EXCLUSIVO RECURSO QUE TIENE USTED BAJO 
ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADAY LA ÚNICA OBLIGACIÓN DE LA 
COMPAÑÍA. ÉSTA NOSERÁ RESPONSABLE DE LOS DAÑOS 
INCIDENTALES, INDIRECTOS, CONSECUENTES O ESPECIALES 
CAUSADOSDIRECTAMENTE O INDIRECTAMENTE POR EL 
PRODUCTO, SU USO O SU RENDIMIENTO.

Puesto que ciertas jurisdicciones prohíben la exclusión o restricción 
de los daños incidentales o consecuentes, la exclusión o restricción 
mencionada arriba podría no aplicarse a Usted. Esta garantíale otorga 
derechos legales específi cos, y Usted también podría tener otros 
derechos, los cuales pueden ser diferentes según la jurisdicción. Las 
renuncias, exclusiones y restricciones de responsabilidad bajo esta 
garantíano se aplican en la medida en que lo prohíba la ley aplicable.

Esta garantíasolo cubre el reemplazo o la reparación de las piezas 
o los Productos defectuosos al sitio de negocio principal de la Com-
pañía; los gastos de viaje y estancia relacionados con los servicios 
de campo están excluidos.

Cualquier asistencia proporcionada u obtenida para Usted por la 
Compañíay que no está cubierta por las condiciones, restricciones 
oexclusiones de esta garantía limitadano constituye una renuncia 
a estas condiciones, restricciones y exclusiones, y la prestación de 
dicha asistencia no prolongará o restablecerá la garantía.

La Compañíano le reembolsará los gastos que Usted haya hecho 
por la reparación o el reemplazo de un Producto defectuoso, 
excepto si Usted ha previamente recibido el permiso escrito de la 
Compañía por ellos.

Cómo obtener el servicio de garantía: Para tener derecho al servicio 
de garantía, Usted debe a) informar la Compañíaa la dirección o al 



número de teléfono escrito aquí abajo dentro de siete (7) días después 
de que haya descubierto el defecto cubierto, b) dar el número de serie 
y los datos de identifi cación de la pieza y c) describir la naturaleza 
de cualquier defecto del Producto o de la pieza. Cuando solicite el 
servicio de garantía, Usted tiene que presentar una prueba de la 
fecha de compra original. Si no puede proporcionar una copia de la 
versión escrita original de la garantía limitada, las condiciones de 
la versión más reciente de la garantía limitada de la Compañía para 
su producto se aplicarán.

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO
Todas las ilustraciones y las especifi caciones en este catálogo están 
establecidas según la información que era la más reciente en el 
momento en cual fue producido. Broan-NuTone LLC y BEST® se 
reservan el derecho de cambiar, en cualquier momento y sin previo 
aviso, los precios, colores, materiales, productos, especifi caciones 
y modelos y el lugar de fabricación, así como de parar la producción 
de un modelo o producto.

Best
Broan-NuTone, LLC: 926 W. State Street, Hartford, WI 53207
1 800 637-1453
Best®, 550,boul. Lemire, Drummondville (Québec),Canada (1 866 
737-7770) www.bestrangehoods.com
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